the “Target Companies”), Encora Holdco Ltd. (UK) and AI Altius Parent (Cayman) Limited (collectively, 
the “Investors”), in relation to acquisition of the Target Companies’ shares from the Investors (“Proposed 
Acquisition”), in a share swap arrangement with the Company, whereby 9,37,96,508  (Nine Crore Thirty 
Seven Lac Ninety Six Thousand Five Hundred and Eight Only) fully paid up equity shares of the Company 
having face value of INR 2 (Indian Rupees Two) each (“Equity Shares”) shall be created, issued, offered 
and allotted to the Investors at a price of INR 1,815.91/- (Indian Rupees One Thousand Eight Hundred 
Fifteen And Ninety One Paise only) per Equity Share (which includes a premium of INR 1813.91/- (Indian 
Rupees One Thousand Eight Hundred Thirteen And Ninety One Paise only) per Equity Share) (“Issue 
Price”), aggregating up to a consideration of INR 1,70,32,60,16,842/- (Indian Rupees Seventeen Thousand 
and Thirty Two Crore Sixty Lac Sixteen Thousand Eight Hundred and Forty Two only), in accordance with

[...]

Issuance of Equity Shares of the Company on a Preferential Basis pursuant to a Share Swap 
Arrangement 

Subject to approval of the members of the Company (“Members”) and receipt of approvals from applicable 
statutory authorities as may be required, the Board considered and approved, to create, issue, offer and allot 
up to 9,37,96,508 (Nine Crore Thirty Seven Lac Ninety Six Thousand Five Hundred and Eight Only) Equity 
Shares at the Issue Price, aggregating up to a consideration of INR 1,70,32,60,16,842/- (Indian Rupees 

Seventeen Thousand and Thirty Two Crore Sixty Lac Sixteen Thousand Eight Hundred and Forty Two 
only) to the Investors belonging to the “Non-Promoter Category”, as consideration other than cash towards

[...]

Increase in Authorised Share Capital and consequent Alteration to the Capital Clause of the 
Memorandum of Association 

Subject to approval of the Members, the Board considered and approved, to increase the Authorised Share 
Capital of the Company from INR 77,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Seventy Seven Crore only) divided into 
38,50,00,000 (Indian Rupees Thirty Five Crore Fifty Lakh only) equity shares of INR 2/- (Indian Rupees 
Two only) each to INR 1,02,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees One Hundred and Two Crore only) divided into 
51,00,00,000 (Fifty One Crore only) equity shares of INR 2/- (Rupees Two only) each by creation of 
additional 12,50,00,000 (Twelve Crore Fifty Lac only) equity shares of INR  2/- (Indian Rupees Two only) 
each and consequently, the alteration and substitution of the existing Clause V of the memorandum of 
association of the Company by the following as new Clause V:  

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 1,02,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees One Hundred 
and Two Crore only) divided into 51,00,00,000 (Fifty One Crore only) Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees 
Two Only) each.  

5. Authorization to raise capital by way of a Qualified Institutions Placement or any permitted means 
to eligible investors through an issuance of Equity Shares and/or other eligible Securities

[...]

whereby 9,37,96,508 (Nine Crore Thirty Seven Lac Ninety 
Six Thousand Five Hundred and Eight Only) fully paid up 
equity shares of the Company having face value of INR 2 
(Indian Rupees Two) each (“Equity Shares”) shall be 
created, issued, offered and allotted to the Investors at a 
price of INR 1,815.91/- (Indian Rupees One Thousand 
Eight Hundred Fifteen and Ninety One Paise only) per 
Equity Share, by way of a preferential issue on a private 
placement basis (“Preferential Issue”).  

5. Shareholding, if any, in the 
entity with whom the 
agreement is executed. 

As on the date of this disclosure, the Investor does not hold

[...]

Up to 9,37,96,508 (Nine Crore Thirty Seven Lac Ninety Six 
Thousand Five Hundred and Eight Only) equity shares of 
face value of INR 2/- (Indian Rupees Two only) which is 
equivalent to 21.25% of the post-issue equity share capital 
(including Cigniti merger) of the Company at a price of 
INR 1,815.91/- (Indian Rupees One Thousand Eight 
Hundred Fifteen and Ninety One Paise only) per equity 
share aggregating to INR 1,70,32,60,16,842/- (Indian 
Rupees Seventeen Thousand and Thirty Two Crore Sixty 
Lac Sixteen Thousand Eight Hundred and Forty Two only).  

12. Any other disclosures related 
to such agreements, viz.,